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This case Involves the swrder of Martin Luther iing, Jr.
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semorandum to v, [ eloach
EE: MURKIN
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Every possible efiort ta amde to locate and apprebend
Fay as quickly as possible. _—
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Mr, Rosen May 12, 1068

C. L. MeGowan T
-wom

MURKIN Mr. Long

when prints taken. The body has been reburied and another set of prints
cannot be secured; therefore, the will be sent to Washington,
D.C., in order that an effort can be made by the Identification Division
to identify or eliminate the prints with those in the fingerprint jacket of

Mr. Ferris telephonicaily advised at 6:50 p. m., 5-11-68, the
poted above were being sent on Eastern Airlines Flight 910,
scheduled to arrive at Dulles Airport at 10:04 p.m., and would be in
possession of the pilot, Captain George Cleveland. Also eaclosed with
these prints will be an envelope containing & blood specimen imbedded
in sand which was furnished by Mexican Police.

Mr. Ferris informed the local newspapers on 5-11-68, contained
an article about the possibility the unknown body may be Ray and stated
Mexican Police authorities had furnished fingerprints of the body to the

Special Agent William Haynes, n Field Office, was
instructed to have a Bureau Agent meet the ned flight at Dulles
Airport and deliver the prints to Room 6136, Identification Division
Bullding. Mr. Latona of Identification Division was requested to arrange
to have the fingerprints received from Legat, Mexico compared with prints
of Ray and advise of the results.

(%)
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Memorandum to Mr. Rosen
RE: MURKIN

$-11 it was not possible to make
m-:'mutmlmundn.

On 5-12-68, efforts are being initiated by Serology in the
Laboratory to examine the blood to determine the possiblity
of any identifiable feature for use in identification of the body.
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This case involves the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.
Jobm Larry

Eay, brother of the subject, advised that

% m %413
i am m&: __
: mMum it :__ m _3

he visited Ray in prison, Ray spoke highly of the Rhodesian
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Memorandum to Mir, Deloach
RE: MURKIN
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to Mr. Deloach
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Un 5/9/68 John

Africa Couneil,

"12/28/07

SIR,

"DEAR

THE LOCAL
YOUR ADDRESS, MY REASON

"] RECENTLY READ AN ARTICLE IN THE L. A,
FOR WKITING IS THAT I Adi CONSIDERING IMMIGRATING
“TWO: WOULD THEIR BE ANY WAY TO ENTER

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



i

u__ mmm*
m

zm _.mm _-

.“ _MM*. ».m

m
“m uaw m—m

i

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




All other phases of this investigation continue to receive

vigorous attention.
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Mr, DeLoach | - May 10, 1968
- Mr, Deloach 1 - Mr, Mohr
1)~ Mr, Rosen 1~ Mr. Bishop
A. Rosen 1-Mr, Malley ° 1- Mr, Conrad
1~ Mr, McGowan 1 - Mr, Gale
MURKIN 1 - Mr, Long 1 ~ Mr. Sullivan

1~ Mr, McDonough 1 ~ Mr, Trotter
1 - Mr, Martindale
. oo !

i ‘
This case involves the murder of Martin Luther King, Jry

- We have obtained from Modern Photo Bookstore, New York
City, an undated order coupon signed Eric S, Galt, This apparently

was mailed by Ray in September, 1967, when he was living in Birmingham,
A latent fingerprint developed on this coupon is identical with the left
thumb print of James Earl Ray. This is the first instance in which

an Eric Galt signature has been directly connected to Ray by fingerprint
identification, although Ray's fingerprints have been previously
identified with latent fingerprints on various items of evidence recovered
in this case, . , '
The above order was for "Focal Encyclopadia of
Photography" containing 2, 000 entries by 197 experts covering

every aspect of photography, By letter dated 9/28/67, Ray, as Galt,
wrote that he was moving and the book ‘should not be shipped until he
furnished his new address. The company believes the book was never
shipped although payment of $8,95 was received with the order coupon,

Thomas Britton, Haleyville, Alabama, Wwho knew Ray at
Missouri State Penitentiary, has been reinterviewed and furnished
" the following information, - ' , -

As "walk boy", Ray had free access to Britton's cell

" block, Ray was a representative for one of the daily cigarette lotteries
in the prison, collecting bets and paying off winners, Britton never
saw Ray handle narcotics or other contraband,

g " Cn the one occasion that Ray mentioned a "Business Mans .
Organization" that had allegedly offered $100, 000 to kill people like
King, Britton.asked Ray just what this organization was and Ray -
replied, "I don't know but I will find out, " Ray told Britton he always
worked alone to minimize the possibility of being caught and said he
had a place picked out where ke could hide, )

WLMirmr (14) o CONTINTIED - AVER
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Memorandum to ¥r. Deloach
RE: MURKIN

When Britton was in jail en route to Missouri State

Penitentiary he met a four time loser named Craig who advised him to

join Cooley's organization to obtain the protection they offered in prison,

Britton later saw Craig in the penitentiary and gave him

$10 for membership in Cooley's organization, That night Ray
delivered a membership card and explained to Britton that it could
also be used as a credit card for candy and similar items but not
for betﬁngo .

On two or three otcasions Britton had disputes with
other prisoners over cigarette wagers, He appealed to Craigasa
representative of Cooley’s organization and Craig agreed to handle
his complaints but told him there was a fee of 50% of the amount
collecied, Britton agreed and each time he filed a complaint with
Craig, Ray later brought Britton his share of the cigarettes that
had been collected, .

Britton denies any knowledge of Ray subsequent to his
escape but states that in any event he would have no interest in the
posted rewards due to his fear of Cooley's organization,

On 5/9/68 John Acord, Chairman, American-Southern

Africa Council, Washington, D, C,, made available the {following
lelter he received from the subject,

w19/28/67
"DEAR SIR,

-

"I RECENTLY READ AN ARTICLE IN THEE L, A, TIMES

ON YOUR CONCIL, THE LCCAL JOHN BIRCH SCCIETY
PROVIDED 31E WITH YOUR ADDRESS, MY REASON

FOR WRITING IS THAT I AM CONSIDERING IMAMIGRATING
TO RHODESIA, HOWEVER THEIR ARE A COUPLE

LEGAL OUEDTIO\IS INVOLVED,

"ONE: THE U, S, GOVERNNMENT WILL NOT ISSUE = |~
A PASSPORT FCOR TRAVEL TO RHCDESIA, o
"TWO: WOULD THEIR BE ANY WAY TO ENTER

-2 -
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach
RE: MURKIN '

"RHODESIA LEGALLY (FEOM THE RHODESIAN
GOVERNMENT POINT OF VIEW),

"] WCULD APPRECIATE ANY INFORMATION YOU ]
COULD GIVE ME ON THE ABOVE SUBJECT OR ANY
OTHER INFORMATION ON REODESIA,

"SINCERELY

ERIC 8, GALT .
1535-N, SERRANO o
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

~ 90027"

It is noted the letier is in error in stating the U, S,
Government will not issue a passport for travel to Rhodesia, The
United States has never limited travel to this country.
Acordadvised he was in Rhodesia when the above letter
was received and his secretary replied with a form letter enclosing
Rhodesian literature,

' . Acord recalled that when he was in Los Angeles in
November, 1967, a man asked him about emigrating to Rhodesia
but after viewing Ray's photographs Acord said this man is not
identical with the subject,

Acord advised in March, 1967, that the purpose of the
American-Southern Africa Council is to convince the U, S, Government
. {ts African policy is incorrect and that more friendly relations should
exist between the United States and Rhodesia, South Africa, Anvola
and possibly Gambia,

Ken H, Towsey, Rhodesian Information Gificer,
Washington, D, C., requested his identity be protected and advised
he has a copy of the letter furnished by Acord, Towsey is reviewing
his files for any further reference to the subject and will provide us
with any additional information he may find,

Towsey mfered all possible cooperation on behalf of his
Government but asked that a formal request be cade for any
cooperation desired and requested that no publicity be given to efther

‘-8
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Memorandum to Mr, DeLoach
RE: MURKIN R

the request or any information provided by the Rhodesian Government,

Towsey suggested the United States might wish to present its request

through the American Consulate at Salisbury, Rhodesia, and requested
he be advised as to the manner in which any request is made.

ACTION: .
|

Liaison Section will arrange with the State Department
for a supply of Wanted Flyers and Identification Orders to be forwarded '
the American Consulate in Salisbury, Rhodesia, with a request that * ..
it be determined from the Rhodesian Government whether the subject’
has been in that country, whether the Rhodesians have any further
information concerning him and that aporopriate stops be placed
so that he will be immediately advised of any future information
concerning the subject. The State Department will be specifically .
advised of Towsey's request that no publicity be given to our request
for the cooperation of the Rhodesian Government or any information
they may provide. -

All other phases of this investigation continue to receive
vigorous attention..
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(1> Mr. McDonough .

The Attorney General . . May 9, 1968
Bivector, ¥R

AESASSRIATION OF MARTIN LUTHER XING, JR.

Reforence Is made to your call to Ar, Doloach on Blay 4, 1669,
wherein you indieated that 2 reprosentative of the Southern Christian
Leadership Confercnce irom Atlantn, Georgia, had reported that cae
»Butch’ d3iller of Jackson, Georgla, night bo Invoived In captioned casge.

Parsuant {0 your request, Climx Pavenport, Atlanta, Georgla, was
interviewed en Ray 4, 1858, and advised that on April 29, 1883, an
individual from Jacksen, Georgla, who refused to identily himsel to
Mr. Cavengort, contacted dir. Pavenport in Atlanta and conifideatially
advised ho had gone to the Fraak Miller grocery store in Jackson, Geoxgla,
after Martin Luther King, Jr., was killed and Xr, Miller was very unset,
25r. Dayenport's source stated that Bulch® Miiler, Frank #Miller’s gon,
had in the past ghot into the home of 8 civil rights worker. The gource
siated that Fraek diiller reportedly sent "Butch” Liiller to Caitfornia aiter
dartin Luthar King, Jr., was kiilead,

%ir. Ravenport slated that his ssurce {old him he had no Information
that Suteh™ dMiller had a while Mustany or had abandoned a white Mustang
in Atianta, but i was his personal bellef, not based on any faet, that
"Buteh™ Millor might have had gomething to co with leaving the walte
Mustang in Atlanta as “Buatck” Riiller Hyed in Goorgla. Hr. Davenport
advised that he would make every oifort to learn the identily of his sowrce
from Jackson, Geergda, and i successivl, he wouid furaish this individeal's
identity to the FRYI. I this individual is identificd by kir. Tavenport, he
will e interviewed. ‘

kiax Polk, Jackson Police Dopartroent, Jackson, Georgla, advised
that Frank difller operates ¥rank's Self-Service Crocery and 2r. hliller's
son, Bulel® Miller, entored the Unifed States Alr Force on March 5, 1083,
and has boon slatloned ot Amarilio, Texas, since that time., Alr, Polk
advised that "Sutel’* 3iiler has had no leave sinca being in the 4lx Force
and his parents visiled him in Amarillo, Texas, a couple of weeks ago.

EJM:hw .
(7) NOTE: Above information per teletype from Atlanta dated 5-4-68.
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The Attorney General

LIy, PolXk stated that "Budeh” Killer owns a GTX Plyrmonth automobile,
and he has never heard of " Buteh” Aiiller's name baing connected in any
way with a shooting ioto anyons's home.

The files of our Atlanla Giﬁcb contain no voruannt information
fdentifiable with »*Butch” Miller

This is for your information.
1 - The Deputy Attorney General l |

1 ~ 2ir, Btephen J. Pollak
Assislant Attorney General
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Division advises that it believes that if

There is no known Federal
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maintenance of such informa

unidentified dead is meintained, it
police departments, morgues, or medical




Attached for approval is am airtel im line with
the above.
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May 9, 1968

Airtel @ - Mr. McDonough

To: All SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City
Ottawa

From: Director, ¥BI (44-38861)

MURKIN
00: MEMPHIS (44-1987)

In order to cover the possibility that subject
may have died since commimgion of the crime, the U. S.
Census Bureau and Department of Health, Education and
Welfare were contacted and they advised that no central
records of unidentified deceased are maintained by those
agencies. It was suggested that each state may maintain
such a record in their Bureau of Vital Statistics or
similar agency.

There is no known Federal law requiring the
maintenance of such information; and it is possible that
if any record of unidentified dead is maintained, it would
only be maintained at local police departments, morgues,
medical facilities, or the like.

Each office covering state capitals should
check to ascertain if such records are maintained, and
if mo, should check records for the period from 4-5-68,
to date, for any information which might possibly identify
subi:gt Ray with unidentified deceased persons over that
pexr .

If there is no central record repository maintained

in the various states or nationally in the case of Mexico
and Canada, you should, in connection with your contacts
with law enforcement agencies on this case or other
Bureau matters, make appropriate inquiries relative to

EIM:j1h
(3)

NOTE: See Memo Rosen to DeLoach, dated 5-9-68, same caption

EJM:j1lh.
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Airtel to All SACS and LEGATS, Mexico City and Ottawa
RE: MURKIN

unidentified dead for the period beginning 4-5-68; and if
Zingerprints on such dead are maintained, they should be
compared with those on the identification order on Ray
in order to effect identification or nonidentification.
This should be handled in the normal course of business
and only reasonable investigation should be pursued
along these lines.

The Identification Division has placed an appropriate
atop on unidentified deceased inquiries tLiit' may receive.
If feasible, approprinte offices and Legats, Mexico City
and Ottawa should place similar stops with appropriate
astate, local or mmtional agencles in your territories.

Armed and Dangerous,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Erition said he did not know who headed this
or if there was anyone actually named Cosley. He belleved
offering & reward for King's assassination, s

Britton described Fay as a loner, a daydreamer and a
pointed out when walking causing his heels to wear down on the

The body found at the Atlanta alrport on 5/7/68 has been
identified with Fobert Joseph Dunaway, a Michigan hoollum, and has
:wmmMM Dunaway was shot in the back

Uetreit shylocker. One fam Ui Magglo, ~lbion, Michigan, was taken
froum his hewe by several hoodlums on 3/28/68 and fatally beaten,
beaten bim. 4 reliable informant has sdvised Uf Maggio was "hooked”

on a large shylock loan by iMarchesani and Dunaway was the jul
collector. WMM&:‘WMM&H&:&

- ’ -
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semorandum to My, LUeloach
RE: &HUREIN

ordered o ounly beat i idaggio, net to kill M =,

ACTION:

This investigation Is continutng to receive tep priority
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¥r. Deloach Nay 8, 1968
1 « Nr. Deloach
‘om ‘-.’.m
1 -« ¥Mr. Malley
= Nr. NcGowan
MURKIN Mr. McDonough

This is the case involving the murder of
Martin Lather Kiang, Jr.

In connection with the captioned case there has
mmtmuummt:mmmnm
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May 8, 1968 |

Alrtel ‘
B 1l - Mr, McDonough

To:  All SACS and LEGATS
© From; biractor, ¥BI (44-38861)

MURKIN
00: MEMPHIS (44-1987)

: In connection with the captioned case thera has
been speculstion that James Earl Ray concocted the alias
of Eric Starvo Galt by combining. the names of characters
from books by Ian Fleming and from & book "Atlas Shrugged"
by Ayn Rend. This speculation is based on the fact that in
the James Bond beooks by Ian Fleming there is s character
named Ernst Stavro Blofield and in "Atlas Shrugged" there
is a charicter named John Galt, as well as one nsmed Eric
Starnes. Erast Stavro Blofield is a formidable person,
John Galt I @ "S6¢ial drop out" and Eric Starnes is
described in the book as a "vhinor" from a low-clesss family.

In view of the above and in order that Agents
handling this investigation can be alert to the possibility

- of Ray's utilizing an- slias based on characters in

Fleming's books, there is set out as an attachment to
this airtel a list of various characters in those books
‘for your assistance.

Enclosure

EJM:cs
3 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




Mr, Deloach May 8, 1068
:-Hr.hﬂ“ :-W.“r
- Mr. ’.om

& Soon 1- Mr, Malley 1 - Mr, Conrsd
1 - Mr. MeGowan 1 - Mr. Gale

MURKIN *.w :*“f-m
.&OM 0*.1'!*
l-ﬂhm

This case involves the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

It has been alleged that on two prior occasions Kay went to
Mexieo to cool off after robberies and that on one occasion he lived
with peasants at Campeche and smuggled appliances from Brownsville,
Texas, by a fishing boat owned by iiateo Lopez Garcia or iMateo Gareia

ac

D. Jr., Post Office Box 1 California, and

;M” n-mmﬁmmmﬂ to
be of “iexican extraction.

Whitirmr (14) CONTINUED -
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Memorandum to Mr, DelLoach
RE: MURKIN
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Al phases of this investigation are being expedited,




May 8, 1968
1 =« Nr. Deloasch
l"n-m

Mr. NcGowsn
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1 - ¥r. Trotter
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Msy 8, 19868

' 1 - Mr. McDonough
Alrtel

To:  All SACS
. LEGATS, Mexico City
, Ottawa

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN
00: MEMPHIS (44-1987)

In order to cover the possibility that subject
may have died mince commission of the crime, the U. 8.
Census Buresu and Depertment of Health, Xducation and
Welfare were contacted and they advised that ne cemtral
records of unidentified deceased sre maintaimed by those
agenciesa. It was suggested that each state may maintain
such a record in their Bureau of Vital Statistics or
similar sgency. o

Each office coveriag state capitals should
check to ascertain if such records are maimtained, and
if so, should check records for the period from 4/5/68,
to date fer any ianformation which might possibly identity
subject Ray with unidentified deceased persons over that
period. Oaly reasonable iavestigation should be conducted
in this regard.

Legats, Mexico City and Ottawa should chsck
to see if central nation wide records are msintained in
Mexico and Canada respectively, and if so, should have
appropriate record checks made if possible and feasible.

EJM:cs
3)

NOTE: See Memo Rosen to DeLosch, dated 5/8/68, same caption
- EJM:cm, u ‘
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Airtel To All SACS and LEGATS, Mexico City and Ottawa
RE: MURKIN

The Identification Division has placed an appropriate
stop on unidentified decesased inquiries they may receive.
If feasible, appropriate offices and Legats, MNexico City
and Ottawa should place similar stops with sppropriate state
or national agencies in your territories,

Armed and Dangerous.
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wir. Deloach 7,
TN S< e Dot .‘fﬁ'm
'&om - o
‘. l'&.m "*’M
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MURKIN - Mir. Long 1 - Mr. Sullivas

Louis £, Lomax has now released his final news article.
it is a viclous and unwarranted attack against the Bureau and is
replete with uisstatements of fact and ridiculous conclusions.

2. LOMAX STATES: The 75l is inept or its bungling
is intentional.

FACTS: The Bureas's record in this case is one
of substantial achievewent, Starting with an unknown subject,

within five ¥ ithin another week we had obtained a

w the subject and the General
sufficient evidence had been to

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




silssouri almost a year before King was killed,
4. LOMAX STATES: The FBI bas loecal

needed in presenting the case (o a local graand jury.

§. LOMAX STATES: The FBI has yet to ask the
cooperation of the Los Aageles Pelice.

FACTS: Cur relations with the Los Angeles Police
in this case have been excellent. " e have checked their

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




9. LOMAX STATES: The FBI leaked a story to the
press suggesting a Negro was behind <ing's murder.

FACTS: This is absolutely false.
10, LOMAX STATES: The Director should publicly

ad.dt his dislike for
less

Hing and then "share the hunt’ with a

prejudiced ageucy; the cause of justice would be better
served if the investigation were under a arren-type,

FACTS: This is unworthy of comment,

»Pa
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11, LOMAX STATES: R is certain powerful mea in
© FACTS: We have developed no evidence to indicate
this is true nor does Lowax docuent this statement in

sieworandua to ir. Del.oach
MURKIN
American society were part of the deed.

il a1l
il
Wiin g ki f
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Vigorous investigation is continuing on a top priority basis,
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* Mr. DeLoach May 7, 1968
Rosw ! I - Mro DGLOQCh
A., ‘ ‘ 1 - Mr, Rosen
L 1 - Mr, Malley
MURKIN 1 ~ Mr., McGowan

: ' (D= Mr. McDonough
This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr..

The Bureau has previously desigrated the Memphis Office as
office of origin in this case. Attached for approval are instruetions conceraing
the handling of reports based upon current developroents and the needto -
further streamline our procedures. x

Certain offices, which have conducted the bulic of investigation
to date, are to submit results of their investigation in individual reports.
Other divisions are t0 submit positive and pertineat information developed
in form suitable for insertion in the over-all reports prepared by the
Memphis Office. . '

Inasmuch as Legats do not submit investigative reports, they
are being instructed to submit results of investigation which can be
disgeminated in letterhead memorandum form suitable for dissemination.
Any administrative data which cannot be disseminated will be get forth in
the administrative section of the transmittal communication,

- ACTION:

Attached for approval 1s an airtel to all SACs and Legats
setting forth instructions in line with the above.

Enclosure

EJM:hw
. (8)
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1 - Mr, McDonough
May 7, 1968

AIRTEL

To: All SACs and LEGATSs
From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN
00: MEMPHIS (44-1987)

The Bureau has designated Memphis as office of origin in this case.

You were previously advised that leads in this Top Ten Fugitive case
must be handled within 24 hours. The Atlanta, Birmingham, Chicago, Houston,
Jackson, Kansas City, Los Angeles, New Orleans, St. Louis, and Springfield
Offices are to prepare the results of their investigation to date in report form,
not as an insert. At such time as the amount of investigation in these field
offices does not appear to warrant individual reports, advise the Bureau and
office of origin that inserts being prepared in future in lieu of reports, UACB.

All other offices will record the results in appropriate form and
transmit 15 copies of each to the office of origin for inclusion in reports
submitted by the Memphis Office. Should investigation increase in any such
area warranting submission of individual report, do so and advise the Bureau
and Memphis.

LEGATS are to submit results of investigation which can be
disseminated in letterhead memorandum form suitable for dissemination. Any
administrative data which cannot be disseminated is to be set forth in the
administrative section of your transmittal communication. Look-alikes and
other leads resolved and reported by cablegram or other communication need
not be rereported as copies of these communications are being forward®itice
of origin by the Bureau for administrative handling of the case.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS,

EJM‘:;hW (3) NOTE: See Rosen to Del.oach memo dated 5-7-68, same
caption, EJM:hw
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Wr. Deleoach May 6, 1968
1 - iar. DeLoach :-:u
4. Kesen 1~ Mr. Malley 1- M, Comrnd
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MURKIN U- . Long :-:m_
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This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

Extensive investigation and coverage is continuing in Mexico with
particular emphasis in areas where Fay has been known or alleged
to have been in the past.

The Agent on the scene at Campeche, near the Yucatan Peninsula,
reports that maximum cooperation is being received from both the
Campeche State Judicial Police and the State Righway Police,

The City of Campeche bas a population of than §5, 000

major population centers. The State of is slightly larger
ﬁuwutmnnnamdlx-l.

i

The State police agencies in have a radio
communications system covering each in the State. They
bave rsade appropriate broadcasts and has been obtained in
varjous publications with additional for major editions over

Hay indicated a desire to go to New Orleans and spoke as if he had not
been there before.

WLM:rmr
(19) CONTINUED - OVER

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



il
m“ mw _ﬂ_u__ It w I
i 3 i THR ; J

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



The Attorney General hiay 6, 1068
Divector, FBI -g. McGowan

| - Mr. Martindale
ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, 1 - Mr. McDonough

Reports in the captioned matter submitted by our Atlanta,
m Los Angeles, and semphis Cffices are being forwarded
to the Civil Rights Division as well as to the United States Attorney
in Birmingham, Alabama,

The Civil Rights Division and the United States Attorney,
Birmingham, are being advised that the reports and/or the contents
thereof should not be disseminated outside the 'epartment or the
oifice of the United States Attormey at Birmingham,

This is for your informmation.

1 - The Deputy Attorney General

”*o m‘. m
Assistant Attorney Genmeral

EJM:vea
(9)

NOTE:

See memo Rosen to DeLoach dated 5/2/68, captioned ""MURKIN, "
REL:cs.
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Q- Mr McGowan . : .

S

.%‘;Eirector, E’BI I-’ “ ;.'-;‘ [ ‘T - Mr, Long.
| ‘&SSASSWATIBN c;r-* mp'rm uWHEFE m& aa. é} Mr. 1‘.’1.°D°n9“§=,1.1 o

- ‘ Remrts in the eapuaneé matter mxbmitteé by our Atlanta, s ,
. Birmdngham, Los Angeles, and Mezphie CHfices are being fomarded T
;o the Civil Rights Division as wel! a8 io the t?niteﬁ Mes Attomey :

in Birminghem, Alsbama,

S . NOTE: S

. .j SR ’rhe i:ivﬂ Eiights livlsian and the Unltzé States Attarney, e

- Birmingham, are being advissd that the reports and/or the eantents S
thereof should not be disseminated cutside the Bepaxtment or thez S x
.aﬂiee of the maited S‘tates &ttomey at Birmingham. . L 4

This is for ycmr mtormauon. ._- =

1- ’fhe I?epsty Attorney General

i~ Mr. Stephen J, Polldk .~
- Asstistant Attoroey General =

. EJMivea .

=" Sée memo Rosen to DeLoach dated 5/2/68, captioned "MURKIN," -
- RElL:cs, : AR T T
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